

# 15-1164-CV

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

FLO & EDDIE, INC., a California Corporation,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

– v. –

SIRIUS XM RADIO, INC., a Delaware Corporation,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

DOES, 1 THROUGH 10,

*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**REPLY BRIEF**  
**FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT SIRIUS XM RADIO INC.**

---

JONATHAN D. HACKER  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300

DANIEL M. PETROCELLI  
CASSANDRA L. SETO  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 553-6700

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Sirius XM Radio Inc.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. NEW YORK COMMON LAW DOES NOT GIVE PRE-1972 RECORDING OWNERS A PERFORMANCE RIGHT .....	4
A. New York Law Governing Real And Personal Property Does Not Establish A Performance Right In Pre-1972 Recordings .....	5
B. New York Common Law Only Provides A <i>Copy</i> Right, Not A Performance Right .....	8
C. New York Unfair Competition Law Does Not Establish A Performance Right .....	13
D. A Performance Right Can Only Be Created Legislatively .....	14
II. A NEW YORK PERFORMANCE RIGHT WOULD VIOLATE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AS APPLIED TO SIRIUS XM.....	17
A. The Commerce Clause Applies .....	17
B. Applying A New York Performance Right To Sirius XM Would Violate The Commerce Clause Under The <i>Per Se</i> And <i>Pike</i> Tests .....	20
III. INTERNAL REPRODUCTIONS NECESSARY TO FACILITATE SIRIUS XM’S BROADCASTS ARE LAWFUL.....	24
A. The Fair Use Defense Applies And Protects Sirius XM’s Library Copies.....	24
B. Sirius XM’s Buffer And Cache Copies Are Also Lawful .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderhye v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	18, 21
<i>American Geophysical Union v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	18
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google</i> , 2015 WL 6079426 (2d Cir. Oct. 16, 2015) .....	25
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	25, 27
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	17, 18
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006) .....	15
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	24, 26, 28
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Mercury Records Corp.</i> , 221 F.2d 657 (2d Cir. 1955) .....	10, 11
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of Am., Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 540 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caronia v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 439 (2013).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CDC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Casanova Entm't Grp., Inc. v. City of New Rochelle</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	6
<i>Chamberlain v. Feldman</i> , 300 N.Y. 135 (1949) .....	15
<i>Colavito v. New York Organ Donor Network, Inc.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 43 (2006) .....	5
<i>Dane v. M&amp;H Co.</i> , 1963 WL 8060 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 25, 1963) .....	5
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003).....	13
<i>Dickman v. Comm'r</i> , 465 U.S. 330 (1984).....	6
<i>Dowling v. U.S.</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>EMI Records Ltd. v. Premise Media Corp. L.P.</i> , 2008 WL 5027245 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 8, 2008).....	7, 24
<i>Estate of Hemingway v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 279 N.Y.S.2d 51 (Sup. Ct. 1967).....	24
<i>Flo &amp; Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3852692 (S.D. Fla. June 22, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 443 F.2d 264 (2d Cir. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	21, 22
<i>Garland v. Herrin</i> , 724 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	16
<i>GMC v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	19
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012).....	24
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973).....	19
<i>Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	18
<i>Halstead v. Grinnan</i> , 152 U.S. 412 (1894).....	11
<i>Head v. N.M. Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry</i> , 374 U.S. 424 (1963).....	19
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	20
<i>Houston Realty Corp. v. Castro</i> , 404 N.Y.S.2d 796 (Civ. Ct. 1978) .....	15
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	19
<i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>In re XM Satellite Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 12348 (2008).....	22
<i>James v. Terrace Tavern, LLC</i> , 999 N.Y.S.2d 707 (Sup. Ct. 2014).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Jensen v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 77 (1993) .....	5, 15
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Metro. Opera Ass’n, Inc. v. Wagner-Nichols Recorder Corp.</i> , 101 N.Y.S.2d 483 (Sup. Ct. 1950).....	12
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>NCAA v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	21, 22
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	20
<i>Norcon Power Partners, L.P. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 458 (1998) .....	9, 14
<i>NXIVM Corp. v. Ross Inst.</i> , 364 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Palmer v. DeWitt</i> , 47 N.Y. 532 (1872) .....	5, 9, 10
<i>People ex rel. Freeman v. Hulbert</i> , 46 N.Y. 110 (1871) .....	6
<i>People v. Dixon</i> , 798 N.Y.S.2d 659 (Crim. Ct. 2005).....	6
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	22, 23
<i>Ploof v. Putnam</i> , 81 Vt. 471 (1908).....	5
<i>RCA Mfg. Co. v. Whiteman</i> , 114 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1940) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	20
<i>Tenn. Scrap Recyclers Ass’n v. Bredesen</i> , 556 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Thales Avionics, Inc. v. Matsushita Avionics Sys. Corp.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32433 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2004) .....	21
<i>UMG Recordings v. MP3.com, Inc.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	24, 25
<i>U.S. v. Ivezaj</i> , 568 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Victory v. Baker</i> , 67 N.Y. 366 (1876) .....	5
<i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. D’Urso</i> , 371 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Williams v. Port Chester</i> , 76 N.Y.S. 631 (App. Div. 1902).....	5
<i>Wynehamer v. People</i> , 13 N.Y. 378 (1856) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Yantha v. Omni Childhood Ctr.</i> , 2013 WL 5327516 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2013) .....	13

**STATUTES**

17 U.S.C. § 112 .....	27
17 U.S.C. § 301 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 Stat. 481 (1897).....	9
35 Stat. 1075 (1909).....	9
4 Stat. 436 (1831).....	9
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 66-28 (2015) .....	23
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 275 .....	12
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 275.45 .....	12
S.C. CODE ANN. § 39-3-510 (2014).....	23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Melville Nimmer & David Nimmer, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (2015) .....	7, 9
Richard Posner, ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF LAW (8th ed. 2011).....	6
William Landes & Richard Posner, <i>Trademark Law: An Economic Perspective</i> , 30 J.L. & ECON. 265 (1987) .....	7
William Patry, PATRY ON FAIR USE (2015).....	7

**REGULATIONS**

47 C.F.R. § 25.144(a)(3)(i) (2014) .....	22
47 C.F.R. § 25.144(e)(4) (2014) .....	22
